* % OFFICE of * %
INSPECTOR GENERAL

1.5 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF e
U5 HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT Sl = =

THTRALBIL EE;DE’,
=y 1jij. J'_ 'h.(lﬂ

:T—'::Tﬂlll. B

St. Francis Hospital, Inc.
Columbus, GA

Section 242 Mortgage Insurance Program for Hospitals

Office of Audit, Region 4 Audit Report Number: 2015-AT-1009
Atlanta, GA September 3, 2015




OFFICE of *

INSPECTOR GENERAL

HOUSING AN

\ A4

To: Roger Miller, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Healthcare Programs, HP
Dane Narode, Associate General Counsel for Enforcement, CACC

Craig T. Clemmensen, Director, Departmental Enforcement Center, CACB

IIsigned//
From: Nikita Irons, Regional Inspector General for Audit, 4AGA
Subject: St. Francis Hospital, Inc., Did Not Comply With the Executed Regulatory

Agreement and Federal Regulations for the HUD Section 242 Program

Attached is the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector
General’s (OIG) final results of our review of St. Francis Hospital’s Section 242 program.

HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-4, sets specific timeframes for management decisions on
recommended corrective actions. For each recommendation without a management decision,
please respond and provide status reports in accordance with the HUD Handbook. Please furnish
us copies of any correspondence or directives issued because of the audit.

The Inspector General Act, Title 5 United States Code, section 8M, requires that OIG post its
publicly available reports on the OIG Web site. Accordingly, this report will be posted at
http://www.hudoig.gov.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me at
404-331-3369.


http://www.hudoig.gov/

Audit Report Number: 2015-AT-1009
Date: September 3, 2015

x % OFFICE of *
INSPECTOR GENERAL

St. Francis Hospital, Inc. Did Not Comply With the Executed Regulatory
Agreement and Federal Regulations for the HUD Section 242 Program

Highlights

What We Audited and Why

We audited St. Francis Hospital, Inc. because the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD), Office of Hospital Facilities, requested immediate assistance from HUD’s
Office of Inspector General (OIG) to review suspected violations of the hospital’s regulatory
agreement and rider (including covenants). Our objective was to determine whether the hospital
complied with the executed regulatory agreement and HUD requirements for its Section 242
program. The review was also consistent with our mission to prevent and detect fraud in HUD
programs under OIG’s strategic plan.

What We Found

The hospital did not comply with the regulatory agreement and Federal regulations. Specifically,
it submitted inaccurate financial information, improperly disbursed mortgage proceeds, incurred
an unauthorized liability, and subjected mortgage funds to bank sweeps. This condition occurred
because hospital management did not implement adequate controls and lacked internal controls
and written policies and procedures to ensure that the HUD-insured mortgage was administered
according to its executed regulatory agreement and HUD requirements for its Section 242
program. Additionally, members of the hospital’s board of trustees, including its chairman, had
potential conflicts of interest through employment with and serving on the board of the bank
from which the hospital obtained a line of credit. As a result, $21.4 million in proceeds from the
HUD-insured mortgage and HUD’s collateralized properties were not disbursed properly and the
multifamily insurance portfolio was subjected to increased risk. Also, HUD depended on
inaccurate financial information to approve the $29.8 million mortgage increase.

What We Recommend

We recommend that HUD’s Office of Healthcare Programs require the hospital to (1) repay
$21.4 million in improperly disbursed mortgage funds, (2) resolve the apparent conflicts of
interest between its board of trustees members and the bank, and (3) improve its internal controls
and implement policies and procedures to provide accurate and complete reporting of financial
information to ensure compliance with Federal regulations and HUD requirements. We also
recommend that the Departmental Enforcement Center pursue administrative actions, as
appropriate, against the responsible parties for the regulatory violations cited in this report.
Additionally, we recommend that HUD’s Office of General Counsel for Program Enforcement
pursue civil remedies, if legally sufficient, against responsible parties.




Table of Contents

Background and ODJECTIVE.........ccoveiiiiii e 3
RESUILS OF AUIT ..o 4
Finding: St. Francis Hospital, Inc., Did Not Comply With Its Executed Regulatory
Agreement and Federal Regulations for the HUD Section 242 Program.................... 4
Scope and MethodoIOgY ........coviiiiiicii e 9
INterNal CONTIOIS........ooiece e e 11
N o] 0 1< L0 (=SOSR 13
A. Schedule of QUESLIONEA COSES .......ccceeeviviiiieeireeee e re e, 13
B. Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation ............cccceeveveveeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeees 14



Background and Objective

Section 242 of the National Housing Act enables the affordable financing of hospital projects by
reducing the cost of capital and significantly enhancing the credit of hospitals that qualify for
mortgage insurance. The program improves access to quality health care, reduces the cost of
hospital care, supports the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD)
community development mission, and contributes revenues to the General Insurance Fund.

The Office of Hospital Facilities is an office within HUD’s Office of Healthcare Programs that
handles the national operations of the Section 242 mortgage insurance program for hospitals.
The Office of Hospital Facilities typically works to determine need and financial feasibility of
large, complex hospital projects, while also monitoring the financial performance of hospitals in
HUD’s portfolio to prevent loan defaults and claims.

In June 2011, St. Francis Hospital, Inc., a nonprofit, community hospital based in Columbus,
GA, applied for a Federal Housing Administration loan under Section 242 mortgage insurance to
renovate and expand its hospital facility. The hospital’s project involved renovating the existing
buildings and building a new clinical services tower, medical office building, and central energy
plant. HUD approved the mortgage insurance application in September 2011 and executed the
assignment of commitment in November 2011 for $210 million.

On June 23, 2014, the hospital received an additional $29.8 million mortgage increase,* which
HUD supported in the original project scope, for an obstetric project that the hospital started in
2013. According to the Office of Hospital Facilities, the final inspection report from HUD’s
Office of Architecture and Engineering showed that the project was completed on June 24, 2014.
The HUD-insured mortgage had not received final endorsement during the audit.

On November 4, 2014, the hospital notified HUD of accounting irregularities and later publicly
announced $30 million in financial misstatements involving overstated revenues and understated
expenses. Based on this issue, in December 2014, the Office of Housing Facilities requested our
assistance to review the hospital for possible violations of the regulatory agreement and Section
242 program requirements.

Our audit objective was to determine whether the hospital complied with its executed regulatory
agreement and HUD requirements for its Section 242 program. Specifically, we wanted to
determine whether (1) the hospital submitted accurate financial information to HUD to obtain the
Section 242 mortgage increase and (2) used mortgage proceeds in compliance with the
regulatory agreement and HUD requirements.

! The original mortgage amount, $210 million, plus the mortgage increase of $29.8 million resulted in a total
mortgage of approximately $240 million for the hospital.

3



Results of Audit

Finding: St. Francis Hospital, Inc., Did Not Comply With Its
Executed Regulatory Agreement and Federal Regulations for the
HUD Section 242 Program

St. Francis Hospital, Inc., did not comply with the regulatory agreement and Federal regulations
for the Section 242 program. Specifically, it submitted inaccurate financial information to HUD,
improperly incurred a liability and disbursed mortgage proceeds to an affiliated party, executed
an improper addendum for a line of credit, and subjected mortgage funds to bank sweeps. This
condition occurred because hospital management did not implement adequate controls and
lacked internal controls and written policies and procedures to ensure that the HUD-insured
mortgage was administered according to its executed regulatory agreement and HUD
requirements for the Section 242 program. Additionally, members of the hospital’s board of
trustees, including its chairman, had potential conflicts of interest through employment with and
serving on the board of the bank from which the hospital obtained a line of credit. As a result,
proceeds from the HUD-insured mortgage were not used for their intended purposes, and the
multifamily insurance portfolio was subjected to increased risk due to $21.4 million in improper
disbursements. Also, HUD depended on inaccurate financial information to approve the $29.8
million mortgage increase.

The Hospital Submitted Inaccurate Information to HUD

The hospital did not comply with its executed regulatory agreement and Federal regulations for
the HUD Section 242 program when it submitted inaccurate information to HUD. The hospital
misstated several financial statement accounts in 2012 and 2013, which concealed its true
financial condition, when it applied for the $29.8 million mortgage increase in December 2013.
In November 2014, the hospital notified HUD that it had identified accounting irregularities and
restated the financials for 2012 through September 2014. For example, in 2013, the operating
loss was understated by $9.6 million and restated at $9.9 million and patients’ accounts
receivable was overstated by $16.7 million and restated as $39.7 million. Because of the
misstatements, the hospital replaced its chief financial officer. The former chief financial
officer’s signature on those misstated financials provided to HUD represented an improper
certification.

The hospital’s accounting officials stated that the hospital lacked internal controls and written
financial policies and procedures. This allowed inaccurate financial information to be provided
to executive management, board members, external auditors, and HUD. The amendment to the
regulatory agreement and 24 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 242.58(d) state that the annual
audited financial statements must identify any changes in accounting policies and their financial
effect on the balance sheet and the income statement. HUD Handbook 4370.2, paragraph 2-
3(B), requires that books and accounts be complete and accurate and the books of original entry
be kept current at all times for HUD-insured projects.

4



HUD relied on the inaccurate financial information to approve the $29.8 million mortgage
increase in June 2014. According to one HUD official from the Office of Hospital Facilities,
HUD would not have approved the mortgage increase if HUD officials had known about the
hospital’s financial problems.

The Hospital Improperly Incurred a Liability and Disbursed Mortgage Proceeds

The hospital did not comply with its executed regulatory agreement and Federal regulations for
the HUD Section 242 program when it improperly incurred a liability and disbursed mortgage
proceeds to an affiliated party. It inappropriately incurred a $15 million liability from a line of
credit loan that was executed under St. Francis Hospital Foundation, Inc., without HUD’s
knowledge or approval. On October 18, 2013, the Foundation executed the line of credit
agreement for general medical and surgical care purposes. The Foundation is an affiliate of the
hospital but it is not a party to the HUD-insured mortgage under the regulatory agreement. The
hospital transferred the $15 million received from the line of credit to its operating account and
posted the debt in its general ledger as due to the Foundation. Regulations at 24 CFR 242.63
state that the borrower must not enter into any long-term debt, short-term debt (including
receivables or line of credit financing), equipment leases, or derivative-type transactions that do
not comply with policies and procedures established by HUD.

In addition, the hospital inappropriately disbursed $11.8 million of the $29.8 million mortgage
proceeds to the Foundation before the final endorsement of the HUD-insured mortgage without
HUD authorization. Specifically, it improperly used $7.5 million of the mortgage proceeds to
make a payment on the Foundation’s $15 million line of credit and inappropriately transferred
$4.3 million of the mortgage proceeds to the Foundation’s investment account. Provisions of the
regulatory agreement in section 23(d)(i) required HUD approval to distribute assets to excluded
affiliates prior to final endorsement. According to HUD officials, the hospital did not inform
them of the unauthorized $7.5 million payment to the Foundation’s credit line until after the
payment was made and after the hospital announced its financial misstatements in November
2014. Further, HUD officials stated they had no knowledge of the $4.3 million transfer.
Therefore, the hospital violated its regulatory agreement when it improperly disbursed $11.8
million in mortgage proceeds.

The Hospital Executed an Improper Addendum for Its Line of Credit

The Hospital executed an addendum to the promissory note for its line of credit with Columbus
Bank and Trust Company, a Division of Synovus Bank, which exceeded the limit set by the
regulatory agreement. The hospital executed the addendum on March 11, 2014, and increased its
line of credit from $8 million to $13 million, which exceeded its 15-day adjusted operating
expenses, without HUD’s approval. Based on the 2013 audited financial statements, the
hospital’s 15-day adjusted operating expenses was approximately $10.5 million. Regulations at
24 CFR 242.63 state that the borrower must not enter into any long-term debt, short-term debt
(including receivables or line of credit financing), equipment leases, or derivative-type
transactions that do not comply with policies and procedures established by HUD. According to
the regulatory agreement (rider 1), section 29(B)(2), the short term line of credit may not exceed
15 days of adjusted operating expenses, as reflected on the most recent audited financial
statements.



The Hospital Improperly Transferred Proceeds from HUD-insured Mortgage and HUD
Collateral

The hospital transferred $10.5 million from proceeds of the mortgage increase and the sale of
HUD’s collateralized properties? to its operating account, which allowed Columbus Bank and
Trust to sweep more than $9.6 million in hospital funds. The funds were swept from August 7
through November 10, 2014, to repay the hospital’s $13 million line of credit. The bank
generally swept the funds on the same day the hospital made the fund transfers (see table).

Transfer from Transfer from Ending balance:
hospital investment hospital operating hospital operating
account to hospital account to loan account
operating account system (bank swept)

Beginning balance:
hospital operating

account

08/07/2014 $ 88,569 $3,000,000 ($2,417,100) $ 85,242
09/04/2014 $155,468 $1,000,000 ($ 928,400) $142,449
10/02/2014 $ 35,039 $1,500,000 ($1,774,600) $190,756
10/03/2014 $190,756 $1,500,000 ($ 909,600) $102,324
10/30/2014 $ 77,369 $1,000,000 ($ 911,100) $295,407
11/06/2014 $239,843 $2,500,000 $64,885
11/10/2014 $183,916 ($2,697,900) $390,662
Totals $10,500,000 ($9,638,700)

The hospital’s daily balances from the operating bank statements showed that the hospital did not
have adequate funds to sweep from its operating account without the transferred funds from the
proceeds of the mortgage and sale of HUD’s collateralized properties. The regulatory
agreement, section 19, states that the hospital and St. Francis Hospital Affiliated Services, Inc.
will not execute any agreement with provisions contradicting the provisions of the regulatory
agreement. Thus, the execution of the sweep addendum violated this section and section 4,
which does not allow the transfer of mortgaged property without HUD’s approval. Therefore,
$9.6 million was swept improperly and was not used according to the regulatory agreement.

The above conditions occurred because hospital management did not implement adequate
controls to ensure that the HUD-insured mortgaged property was administered according to the
executed regulatory agreement and HUD requirements for the Section 242 program. The
hospital’s accounting officials stated that the hospital lacked internal controls and written

2 0n October 17, 2014, the hospital received a wire transfer of $3,016,639.67 for the sale proceeds of HUD’s
collateralized properties on William Road in Columbus, GA.

6



policies and procedures. As a result, proceeds from the HUD-insured mortgage and HUD’s
collateralized properties were not properly disbursed, and the multifamily insurance portfolio
was subjected to increased risk due to $21.4 million® in improper disbursements. Hence, HUD
did not have an accurate picture of the hospital’s financial position and its ability to pay the $240
million HUD-insured mortgage, which put HUD at risk of having to pay a potential mortgage
insurance claim.

Hospital Board Members Had Potential Conflicts of Interest with an Affiliated Bank

Three members of the hospital’s board of trustees, including the chairman, had potential conflicts
of interest through employment with and serving on the boards of the Synovus Bank and
Columbus Bank and Trust, from which the hospital obtained the revolving $13 million working
capital line of credit. The hospital requested that HUD acknowledge and waive the potential
conflicts of interest for two of the board members. However, HUD did not waive the conflicts.
The hospital board’s former finance committee chairman, who was replaced in March 2015, was
employed by Synovus Financial Corporation as its executive vice president-chief risk officer;
and the other hospital board member was also a board member of Synovus Financial
Corporation. HUD officials also identified the hospital board chairman as an investor in
Synovus Financial Corporation stock in 2012. Our review confirmed that he was also a board
member of Synovus Financial Corporation from May 1999 to April 2012 and was on the board
of directors at Columbus Bank and Trust from 2004 to 2008. He was appointed to the hospital
board in 2004 and appointed chairman on January 1, 2014. The Internal Revenue Service
conflict of interest guidance for tax-exempt organizations in the instructions for completing Form
1023 (the Application for Exemption under Section 501(c)(3)), provides that after disclosure of the
financial interest and all material facts, board or committee members shall decide if a conflict of interest
exists. It also defines an interested person as any director, principal officer, or member of a
committee with governing board delegated powers, who has a direct or indirect financial interest
through business or investment.

The hospital executed an unauthorized addendum to the promissory note with Columbus Bank
and Trust and also transferred $10.5 million of the mortgage proceeds and sale of HUD’s
collateralized properties to its operating account, which subjected more than $9.6 million in
hospital funds to sweeps by the bank. The conflict of interest may have influenced the hospital’s
execution of the addendum to the promissory note and decision to transfer the $10.5 million into
the operating account.

Conclusion

The hospital (1) submitted inaccurate financial information (2) improperly incurred a liability
and disbursed mortgage proceeds to an affiliated party, (3) executed an improper addendum for a
line of credit, and (4) subjected mortgage funds to bank sweeps. These conditions occurred
because hospital management did not implement adequate controls and lacked internal controls
and written policies and procedures to ensure that the HUD-insured mortgaged property was
administered according to its executed regulatory agreement and HUD requirements for the
Section 242 program. The hospital also allowed members with potential conflicts of interest to

¥ The $21.4 million is composed of the $7.5 million used to pay the line of credit, $4.3 million transferred to the
Foundation, and the $9.6 million subjected to bank sweeps.

7



serve on its board of trustees. As a result, proceeds from the HUD-insured mortgage were not
used for their intended purposes, and the multifamily insurance portfolio was subjected to
increased risk due to $21.4 million in improper disbursements. Also, HUD depended on the
inaccurate financial information to approve the $29.8 million mortgage increase.

Recommendations
We recommend that HUD’s Office of Healthcare Programs require the hospital to

1A.  Repay to its investment account from non-project funds $11,800,000 of the
mortgage increase that was not disbursed according to its executed regulatory
agreement and HUD requirements for its Section 242 program.

1B.  Repay to its investment account from non-project funds $9,638,700 of the
mortgage increase and the sale of HUD’s collateralized properties that was not
disbursed according to its executed regulatory agreement and HUD requirements
for its Section 242 program.

1C.  Discontinue and avoid incurring current or future debts associated with the HUD
Section 242 mortgage that do not comply with policies and procedures established
by HUD.

1D.  Resolve the apparent conflicts of interest between its board of trustees members
and the bank to eliminate questionable connections.

1E.  Improve its internal controls and implement policies and procedures to ensure
compliance with its executed regulatory agreement, Federal regulations, and HUD
requirements for (1) properly administering the HUD-insured mortgage proceeds
and (2) providing accurate and complete reporting of financial information.

We also recommend that the Director of HUD’s Departmental Enforcement Center

1F.  Pursue administrative actions, as appropriate, against the responsible parties for
the regulatory agreement violations cited in this report.

We further recommend that HUD’s Associate General Counsel for Program Enforcement

1G.  Determine legal sufficiency and if legally sufficient, pursue remedies under the
Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act against the hospital’s former chief financial
officer for incorrectly certifying to the accuracy of the financial information
submitted to obtain the Section 242 program mortgage increase.



Scope and Methodology

We performed our review from January through June 2015 at St. Francis Hospital located at
2122 Manchester Expressway, Columbus, GA. Our review covered the period January 1, 2010,
through December 31, 2014.

To accomplish our objectives, we

Reviewed Federal regulations and HUD handbooks;

e Reviewed the executed regulatory agreement and rider (including covenants);

¢ Reviewed applicable hospital policies and procedures;

e Reviewed HUD correspondence and independent audit reports on the hospital;

e Reviewed hospital operating licenses, tax returns, and mortgage and financial records;
e Reviewed hospital board members’ relationships with an affiliated bank;

e Interviewed HUD’s Office of Healthcare Programs officials; and

e Interviewed current and former hospital officials and staff.

During the review period, in September 2011, the hospital obtained a $210 million loan under
Section 242 mortgage insurance to renovate and expand its hospital facility. In June 2014, the
hospital received a $29.8 million HUD-insured mortgage increase for an obstetric project that it
started in 2013. We reviewed financial and bank records for the $29.8 million and found that the
hospital inappropriately transferred $11.8 million of the mortgage proceeds in July and
September 2014. From August through November 2014, the hospital made six fund transfers
totaling $10.5 million from its investment account to its operating account, from which we
determined that funds totaling more than $9.6 million were improperly swept.

We used the general ledger information from the hospital’s financial system to determine how
funds from the Foundation’s line of credit and the mortgage increase proceeds were

posted. However, we did not rely on the general ledger information for our conclusions or assess
the reliability of the computer-processed data. The conclusions were based on additional reviews
performed during the audit.

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit

9



objective(s). We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings
and conclusions based on our audit objective.

10



Internal Controls

Internal control is a process adopted by those charged with governance and management,
designed to provide reasonable assurance about the achievement of the organization’s mission,
goals, and objectives with regard to

o Effectiveness and efficiency of operations,
¢ Reliability of financial reporting, and
e Compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Internal controls comprise the plans, policies, methods, and procedures used to meet the
organization’s mission, goals, and objectives. Internal controls include the processes and
procedures for planning, organizing, directing, and controlling program operations as well as the
systems for measuring, reporting, and monitoring program performance.

Relevant Internal Controls
We determined that the following internal controls were relevant to our audit objective:

¢ Reliability of financial data — Policies and procedures that management has implemented to
reasonably ensure that valid and reliable data are obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed
in reports.

e Compliance with laws and regulations — Policies and procedures that management has
implemented to reasonably ensure that the use of resources is consistent with laws and
regulations.

We assessed the relevant controls identified above.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, the
reasonable opportunity to prevent, detect, or correct (1) impairments to effectiveness or
efficiency of operations, (2) misstatements in financial or performance information, or (3)
violations of laws and regulations on a timely basis.

Significant Deficiencies
Based on our review, we believe that the following items are significant deficiencies:

e The hospital did not have adequate controls over the reliability of financial reporting when it
disclosed financial misstatements and improperly used $21.4 million in mortgage proceeds
(see finding).

11



e The hospital did not implement adequate controls to ensure compliance with the executed
regulatory agreement and requirements of the Section 242 program (see finding).

12



Appendixes

Appendix A

Schedule of Questioned Costs

Recommendation number Ineligible 1/
1A $11,800,000
18 $ 9,638,700
Totals $21,438,700
1/ Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity

that the auditor believes are not allowable by law; contract; or Federal, State, or local
policies or regulations.

13



Appendix B

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

E] St.Francis

We care for life,

Ref to OIG
Evaluation
July TE, 2015

Nilcita ™., Troms, CGAP, CFE
Hegponal Inspector General for Auodit
75 Spring Stroet, 3W, Room 330
Richard B Russoll Federal Budlding
Atlanta, GA 30303

Digpr Ms. [rons:

5t Francis Hospital, Inc. (“5t. Francis”) herchy respectfully responds fo the dmft madit report
prepared by the Housing Urban Development Autbority Office of Inspecior Generl (“HLIT-
DL regarding 51, Prancis' compliancs with s Regulatory Agreement for the funding obilained
through the Section 242 Mortgape Insurance Program. As discuzsed during the exit confirmes
on July 22, 2015, 5t. Francis believes several findings are inaccurate or incomplete. 5. Francis
herehy submits additionol information and clarifications and respectfully reguests that HUD-OLG
comsider and incorTporate same into its draft report.

Az HUD-ONG s aware, in BMovember 2014, the Hospital promptly notified HUT of the
Hosplial®s discovery of the misstatement of certain of its fimsncial statements, ihershy ingoening
HUD-HG s review. The Hospital has fully cooperated with HUD-OMG and reosaing vesdy ard
willing to provide additional information to HUD-OIG a2 nesded to provide a complete and
accurate picture for its report. .

Proamibde.

In the Preamble under the Highlights Secton amd on page 4 of the draft report, 51 Francis
belicvesa that any refesences of allegedly impropaer use of morgage proceeds i= sot accurate. As
=t forth below, 81, Francia® finamcial documents, the docmmentation of the draws, the final amd
the droft cost certification sudit reports establish that all of the mongnge proceads were properdly
used b remit payment for the spproved project.  Notdably, the Hospital is oot aware of ony
contractor, subcontractor or vendor asserting 8 claim for non-payment for the project funded
thirough the 20014 morigage increase.  In addiion, i the Highlights section and on page 4, the
references to St Frasels Boand Chatrman®s alleged conflict of interest are inaccurate. The
Chairman of the Hospital's Board was not serving on the Synovas/'CB&ET (“Bank™) board at the
Comment 1 time the Hospital received the additienal morigage proceeds in 2014, In fact, the Chaimman of

the Hospital's Boosrd porticipation on the Bonk's boord ended during 20020 Likewise, az
discussed below, references to the additionnl Board member thot served on the Bank boord are
insccurats,

52 Fesmeie Wopitad « & Frascis Weart Hoap sl « St Franch Women's Masgital = 52 Feencls Physichnes Group = The Sros¥s G

11722 Mancheiter Bipressmay » Posl Office Bex 7000 = Columbes, Cacrpis 3190E- 7000 » T046-506- 2000 » wwrs wa cerefordife com

14



Comment 1

Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

St. Francis Financlal Information Submitted to HUD.,

HUD-OIG's statement on page 4 of the draft report that “The Hospital Submitted Inaccurate
Information to Obtain the Mortgage Increase” is inaccurate and incomplete. St Francis
acknowledges that its former chief financial officer, and individuals acting under his direction,
took various actions that caused the financial statements of St. Francis to be misstated.
Specifically, the reserves for contractual allowances were understated, and various expenses
omitted and understated, St, Francis’ Board of Trustees, however, had no knowledge of these
misstatements when St Francis submitted audited and interim financials (o HUD. To the
contrary, an independent accounting firm issued opinions as to the accuracy of St. Francis”
financials in 2012 and 2013, The Board was entitled to rely on those audited financials. In the
late summer of 2014, when a new chief financial officer was appointed, St. Francis began to
learn of potential errors in its financials. Upon discovery of the misstated financials, the Board
promptly notified HUD of same and took remsonable and necessary steps to correel the
misstatements,

At no time did the Board, acting on behalf of St. Francis, submit inaccurate information to obtain
the mortgage increase, The mortgage increase was submitted in good faith based upon finaneial
documents that had been previously established as complete and accurate by an independent
auditor, Therefore, the Hospital requests restating the title of this Sub-section on page 4 to read
as follows: *The Hospital Financial Information was Inaccurate”. To accurately reflect the
facts, the Hospital also requests revising the second sentence of the first paragraph of this section
on page 4 to read as follows: “The St. Francis® financial statement accounts in 2012 and 2013
were misstated and overstated the accounts receivables while understating the expenses” to
properly reflect the facts.

St Francis® Indebtedness and Use of Morigage Proceeds.

On page 5 of the draft report, the title “The Hospital Improperly Incurred a Liability and Used
Mortgage Proceeds” should be corrected, along with its accompanying narrative, Specifically,
the St. Francis Hospital Foundation, Inc, (“Foundation™), which is an excluded affiliate under the
Regulatory Agreement, obtained a Line of Credit with the Bank. The third sentence of the first
paragraph of this section is incorrect because it was the Foundation and not the Hospital that
obtained the line of credit, It is accurate that the Foundation in twn loaned the proceeds to St
Francis for the hospital's operations and to remit payment for the project costs.  Specifically, St,
Francis used the proceeds from the Foundation®s line of credil to make payments to vendors for
the project and to pay for the hospital’s operational costs, Upon receipt of the HUD mortgage
increase, St. Francis remitted partial payment on the Foundation loan in the amount of
£7.5Million. However, the additional transfer on September 23, 2014 of $4.3Million to the
Foundation's investment account was a transfer to an account that was subject to the Deposit
Control Agreement with HUD and was not transferred improperly by St. Francis, This specific
account was part of the collateral for the mortgage. Moreover, the $4.3Million was substantially
transferred back to St. Francis for hospital operations. Please see the description of the transfers
from the Foundation to the Hospital, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, This transfer of $4.3Million
was placed in the one Foundation account that was collateral for the mortgage and therefore, did

15




Comment 4

Comment 5

not vielate the Regulatory Agreement. Nolably, while the Hospital did not seek prior approval
from HUD, 8t. Francis did not attempt to conceal the debt that the Foundation incurred. To the
contrary, it was described in footnote 10 on page 23 of the 2013 audited financial statements,
which were finalized in April 2014,

More important, any reference to improper use of mortgage proceeds is inaccurate. 8t Franeis
has obtained two separate cost certification reports that audited the use of the mortgage proceeds.
One report is final and the other report is in draft form, Both reports have independently
confirmed that all of the mortgage proceeds were used for the project. The most recent cost
certification audit was performed by Causey, Demgen & Moore, 8 HUD-approved vendor, and is
currently in draft format awaiting conclusion of the financial audit. The cost cerfification
coneludes $252,257,798 was properly incurred for project related expenditures, while the total
incurred HUD indebtedness is $239,887,300. This finding conforms to the final cost
certification report that had been previously performed; again, confirming all mortgage proceeds
were used for the project. Based upon its financial records and the two independent audits,
St, Francis believes that all of the proceeds from HUD-insured indebtedness were used for
expenditures properly charged to the project. A copy of the final and draft report is attached to
this response as Exhibit “B" and is incorporated herein by reference. In addition, St Francis is
submitting the source financial data that provides conclusive evidence that the mortgage
proceeds were used for the project. Accordingly, St. Francis requests the title of this section be
modified to read “Hospital Tmproperly Incurred Additional Indebtedness” and remove any
reference that the mortgage proceeds were not used for the project.

Hospital Use of Mortgage Proceeds and HUD Collateral.

On page 6 of the report, St. Francis requests reconsideration of the Section titled “The Hospital
Impropetly Transferred Mortgage Proceeds and HUD Collateral.” The description and the
illustrations contained in this section are incomplete and inaccurate. -As part of its long-standing
cash management systems, dating back to 2007, St. Francis used zero balance depository
accounts linked to a master account, an overnight repurchase agreement for investment of excess
funds, and a sweep agreement which originated prior to 2011, and linked to St. Francis® line of
credit. 'When the master account fell below a minimum level, automated draws were made on
the line of credit. Likewise, if there were excess funds available in the master account and there
was an outstanding balance on the line of credit, the excess funds were swept to pay down the
line of credit. From June 1, 2014 through November 13, 2014, St. Francis” draws and payments
on its Line of Credit resulted in a net cash in-flow of $130,800. Effective November 13, 2014,
the Bank froze the Line of Credit at $6,067,100, Please find attached hereto Exhibit “C”,
incorporated herein by reference, which details the cash log for St. Francis from June 2014
through December 2014, The following observations are made in reference to the attached cash
log:

1. St Francis’ line of credit had a balance of $5.9 million on June 1, 2014 and ended the
2014 year at 6,1 million.

16




Comment 5

Comment 6

Comment 6

2. 8t Francds was overdrawn by $20.5 millon on JTuno 1, 2014, and was bolding checks of
§16.6 million in order to maintain liquidity. By December 31, 2014 tha total held checks
wore 5159 million,

1, The mortgnge incrense loon proceeds of $28.3 million were deposited on June 23, 2004,
5t. Prangis at the tme hasd significamt vensdor debt related to the project as evidenced by
its cash halance and held checks.

4. Lime of credil doows were made on doily basis pursuant b the cash management
procodures. These sutomated daily sweeps increased or decreased the line of credit baged
upoq the balance of the operating account ag reflected on the Bank's ledper. These
procodures are sot forth in the sweep sddendum executed prior to the HUD-imsured
merigage. Por the six month period, total line deposite were $63.2 million and line of
credit payments were $63.1 million,

5. Bt Framcis wsed its invesiment nccount fo st nside cash for future obligntions. The
heginnimg and ending, balance of the kespital investment sccount for the period (May 31,
2014 1o Decerher 31, 2104) was £131,300.  The morlgage procesds, nel of the $7.5
million repaymeit on the Foasdation loan previowsly used to fund the project m 2013,
werg transfierred to the investment sccount and transferred back to 5t Francis® operating
account during the pered July, 2014 to Movember, 2004, Such procesds weore
appropriately wsed for the project.

Based upen 54, Francis' cash log, cost cerfification audits, vendor payments and net changes to
the ling of credit, the financial analysis of the tansfers of the mortgage proceeds outlived i the
draft report & inaccuorate.  Again, a8 established by two separate and independent cost
certification sudits and the underlying source financial documentation, e morigage procoods
were used for the project.

Hospitals Conflics of Iintevest Procedures,

On page 7 of the diaft report, the findings related to the St Francis® Hoard conflicts of interest
are incomplete and inaccurate. Based upon fhe HUT» Handbook Chapter 62, two of the Board
members referenced in the deaft report did not have a conflict of interest. o fact, two of the
Board members that held trustee positions for 8t Francis and Bank were not in a position to
provide any preferentiol treatment and did not obtain any pereonal gain,  As to these issoes, St
Francis submits the following:

Frrsl, 51 Francis maintaing o Conflict of Interest policy for its Board members amd ohiains
fnemedal dischosure stabements from each Hoasd meember on an amnual basis,  Please fixd
attached a copy of the Conflict of literest policy and a Disclosure Form used by 8t Francis,
attached lereto a5 Exhibit “I¥” and incorporated herein by reference. 5t Francis provides
continuoes educntion to its Boord members and it there is8 a confliet of interest the Board
member recuses herself or himself fiom woting on o mokter, St, Froneis® policies and procedures
were established to comply with the Intemal Revenoe Service ("IRS™) guidance for tax-exempt
arganrzalions and are ﬂusignml by e ANy ATPrepeT mfluence on husiness decisions.

17




Comment 7

Comment 8

Comment 9

Second, the draft report alleges that 5t Francis® Board Chairman had a conflict of interest
because he owned Synowvus Corporntion stock in 20012, Bynovus is o loge, publich-traded
company. Mingrity ownership in o public company does ned creste s conflict of interest as the
Chairmin was mad in @ pasition to henedit Tlﬂ'.‘i.l:ll'lllll}l., :|ir:rJL:|-' oar i_r|.|:||'n:1.'I!|3,l,_ froem St, Framcis
incresmy it unsecurod line of credit with the bank, Moreover, at the time of the morfgage
Inereage, the Chaiman held a very minor aquity interest in the Bank and was not i a position 1o
influenecs the financlal or eredit decizlans of the Bank.

Further, a& outlined in the draft report, the only time when the Chairman of 3t Francis was also
on the Bonk Board was several yenrs prios to the momgage incrense in 2014 or any of the olleged
transfers of poyments o Bunk in 2004, As a further illustration of the fact that there was not &
vinlntion of the conflict of inferest standards, pleaso see the table helow:

Chalrman Crvins Acand
rrezberskip for 3ank
Aqrll 317

Farusey 4, M BRI e 304 s Line

aF Hsphal Boaed

Commences Semices afCredit Jane HILA - December
Hot preanrad ta tha 01

Bnafd Pt Trarafars from Line

of Crexdit |5130,500]

Motwithstanding the fact that L Francis' Chairman was oot simultasecusly on bath
orgalzation’s boands, whens be was o Bank Board member, 51 Franes® Boasd Chafrinan was
never in & position to provide peeferential treatment to 3t Francis and did not make any
decigions regarding credit or financing on behalf of the Bank. Thercfore, any allegation that the
Chairman of the Board had a conflict of interest that improperly influenced 54. Francis to obtain
an unseeyred inerenss of 353Million from the bank or impropedy transter fands in 2014 is not
supparted by the andisputed evidence and should be deleted,

Likewize, the additional Beard member that held simultanecus Board member stabus for 51
Franclas and the Bank did aot have suthorlty fo make credit decisions on belalf of the Bank.
Specifically, the individual 8t Francis Board members were pot in a position to obiain
preferential treatment for St Francis and did not receive any personal or private pain from the
Bank's transactions with St Francis, Likewise, the Chairman of the Board mnd the ndditional
Board member did not heve any influence over 51, Francis” banking decisions and were not
imvalved in megotisting ferms from any  financial institution,  The 5t Frncis banking
relafbonships weve handled by the 50 Francis execulives, Therefore, the Board members do not
have a conflict of interest as defined by e HUD Handbook Chapter 6-2,

In addition, the increase in the ling of credit and the transfer of funds to the operating accoant
were not presented do the 5t Proncis Boand tor review or approval.  Rather, 8¢ Fruncis
executives facilitated those fransactions.  Accordingly, the Chairman of the Boand and the

18




Comments 3
and 4

Comment 9

additional 81. Francds povesniing Board member who alse served on Bank's Board did not engage
in activities that create a real or apparent conflict of interest as defined by the HUD Handbook.
St. Fruncis also maintained policies and procedures to svoid any improper influence by any other
Board member identified in the repont.

In sumimary, beenuse the Bosrd Chairman’s participation on fhe Bank Boards did not ovedap
with the two actions that have been identifed by the drufl Teport us vinlsisons of the Rrg,uhu‘rr:(
Agrecment and becanse mdnority ownership in a public company does nol create an individual
porsanal bancfit, St Francs requests the nemoval of all referenees to the Board Chatienan from
the draft report.  Likewise, St Francis requests removal of the reference to the additional St
Francis Board member who had simultancons: membership in the Bank Board, becauss he did
not have guthority to provide preferential trestment for St Froneis, and did not atiempt to
achieve any pessonal or privabe gain, Simply pet, HUD-OTG fadls o podot fo ooy evidenee that
overlapping Boasd memhers cmzeed any violstion of the Regulaiory A preement,

Coreluston and Reconmendations.

Becouse the cost certification mudits, both the final and droft, and the underlyving sounce financial
documents establish that St. Francis expended all of the mortgage proceeids for the praject, 81,
Francis requests the deletion of the recommendutions in Sections 1A and 1B of the doft repon,
In support of this request, St Francis respectiully requests 0106 o consader the cost certificalion
reporis, source project draw information and the cash logs of 5 Francis, Likewise, 31 Francis
requests the Conclusion section to be redrafied o remove any Inference that e Hospital did not
use the mortgape proceeds for the intended parpose.  5t. Francis further requests the removal of
the references to a Conflict of [nterest on behalf of the Board Chainman and the additional Beard
blember who is not employed by the Bank,

If womu have any questions regamding the additional information, medit reports, policies or Exhibits
ti this response, please feel free to contact me of Greg Hembree, SVPICFO. We appreciate your
diligence aixd willingness o work with St Francis to accurately reflect 3t Frands” perfonnance

under the Repulatory Agreement.

Sincerely yours,

e ———

Itk Wilson e
Interim CEC

Enclosures (4)

CCy o Greg Membree, 54, Fruncas Hospital
Michela hr1ih:|l.'ﬂcll.‘l=, Morms Mu.rming & Mardm
Rohert Theelkeld, bMors banning & Martin
Hasris Winsherg, Troutman Saixlers

19




Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

OIG Evaluation of Auditee Comments

The hospital acknowledged that its former chief financial officer and individuals
acting under his direction took various actions to cause its financial statements to
be misstated. The hospital also commented that its board of trustees had no
knowledge of the misstatements and was entitled to rely on those financials,
which were audited by an independent accounting firm and reported as accurate.
The hospital further commented that the board did not submit inaccurate
information to obtain the mortgage increase. It also suggested changing the sub-
section title and second sentence.

The accuracy of financial information is the responsibility of the board and
hospital management through a system of checks and balances between
themselves and external auditors. The finding discussed the lack of internal
controls, policies, and procedures in this area that should have provided those
checks and balances. Essentially, the board should have known about the
misstatements and ensured corrections were made before the information was
released. The board being unaware of the misstatements contributed to the
condition; therefore, the board is ultimately responsible for the inaccurate
financial information that was submitted to HUD. HUD relied on the financial
information submitted to approve the $29.8 million mortgage increase. However,
OIG considered the hospital’s request, and revised the sub-section title to read
“The Hospital Submitted Inaccurate Information to HUD.”

The hospital concurred that it received the proceeds from the Foundation’s line of
credit as a loan, but specified that it was the Foundation and not the hospital that
obtained the line of credit. The hospital stated that it used the proceeds from the
Foundation’s line of credit to make payments to vendors and hospital operational
costs.

OIG agrees that it was the Foundation, and not the hospital, that executed the $15
million line of credit on October 18, 2013, and revised the sentence accordingly.
OIG reviewed how the hospital disbursed the $28.2 million received from the
mortgage increase and identified that $11.8 million of the mortgage proceeds
were disbursed to the Foundation without HUD’s prior authorization as required
by the executed regulatory agreement. OIG did not review the proceeds from the
Foundation’s line of credit. Hospital’s management denied our request for the
Foundation’s general ledger; therefore, we cannot determine whether funds from
the Foundation’s line of credit were used for eligible project and hospital
operating costs.

The hospital disagreed that it improperly transferred the $4.3 million to the
Foundation’s investment account because the account was subject to the deposit
control agreement with HUD.

20



Comment 4

Comment 5

The deposit control agreement referenced by the hospital was made with the
lender and not HUD. In addition, although the account is subject to the deposit
control agreement, the $4.3 million disbursement was still subject to the
disbursement requirements stipulated in the executed regulatory agreement, which
states that the mortgagor may distribute assets without prior HUD approval to
excluded-affiliates and/or stockholders if the final endorsement of the HUD-
insured note has occurred. Final endorsement had not occurred; therefore, the
hospital was not in compliance with the executed regulatory agreement when it
transferred $4.3 million to the Foundation’s investment account without prior
HUD approval.

The hospital disagreed with our reference to improper use of the mortgage
proceeds in the report and believed that all mortgage proceeds were used for
project expenditures. In addition, the hospital stated that it has obtained two cost
certification reports, which confirmed that all of the mortgage proceeds were used
for the project. It also provided copies of the cost certification reports.

OIG did not dispute the hospital’s project expenditures; we maintain that the
hospital did not disburse $11.8 million of the mortgage increase proceeds
according to the executed regulatory agreement. HUD rejected the first cost
certification report the hospital obtained and the second report was still in draft
form when we held the exit conference on July 22, 2015. The attachments
provided by the hospital are not included in appendix B, but are available upon
request. However, we considered the hospital’s request, and will replace
references to the use of mortgage proceeds with disbursed or disbursement of
mortgage proceeds.

The hospital disagreed with the description and illustrations, and the financial
analysis of the transfers of the mortgage proceeds outlined in the draft report. The
hospital explained that the fund transfers and sweeps were part of its cash
management systems, dating back to 2007. The hospital believed that the analysis
of the transfers was inaccurate based upon its cash log, certification audits, vendor
payments and net changes to the line of credit.

OIG is aware of the line of credit draws and automated daily sweeps of the
hospital’s operating account from the bank as a part of the hospital’s cash
management systems. However, the hospital executed a line of credit that
exceeded the regulatory agreement’s limitation without HUD’s approval. Further,
the hospital financial officials authorized the transfers of the proceeds from the
mortgage increase and the sale of HUD’s collateralized properties from the
hospital investment account to the hospital operating account, which were
subjected to the automated sweeps by the bank to repay the line of credit loan that
was not executed according to the regulatory agreement.

21



Comment 6

Comment 7

The hospital commented that it maintains a conflict of interest policy for its board
members and obtains financial disclosure statements from each board member on
an annual basis. The hospital also stated that it provides continuous education to
its board members and if there is a conflict of interest the board member recuses
herself or himself from voting on a matter. It further commented that its policies
and procedures were established to comply with the Internal Revenue Service
("IRS") guidance for tax-exempt organizations and are designed to avoid any
improper influence on business decisions.

The hospital had a conflict of interest policy and maintained the financial
disclosure statements on file. The existence of the policy and maintaining the
disclosure statements can help identify but does not alleviate conflicts of interest.
In November 2014, HUD received written requests to waive potential conflicts of
interest for two members of the hospital’s board of trustees, including one who
was the board’s finance committee chairman at the time and employed by
Synovus as an executive vice president and chief risk officer. Although HUD did
not grant the waivers, the request letters identified that a potential conflict existed.

The IRS published a suggested conflict of interest policy in the instructions for
completing Form 1023 (the Application for Exemption under Section 501(c)(3)).
In part, it provides that after disclosure of the financial interest and all material
facts, board or committee members shall decide if a conflict of interest exists. If
the hospital’s board followed these IRS procedures, the appropriate supporting
information should be provided to HUD during the resolution of recommendation
1D of the report.

The hospital commented that the draft report alleges that St. Francis' board
chairman had a conflict of interest because he owned Synovus Corporation stock
in 2012. It added that minority ownership in a public company does not create a
conflict of interest as the chairman was not in a position to benefit personally,
directly or indirectly, from St. Francis increasing its unsecured line of credit with
the bank. The hospital further commented that the only time when the chairman
of St. Francis was also on the bank board was several years prior to the mortgage
increase in 2014, or any of the alleged transfers of payments to the bank in 2014.

OIG maintains that the board chairman owned Synovus stock as recently as 2012
and no documentation has been provided to show the stock is no longer owned.
The IRS conflict of interest guidance provides in part that an interested person is
any director, principal officer, or member of a committee with governing board
delegated powers, who has a direct or indirect financial interest through business
or investment. Any supporting documentation the hospital has should be
provided to HUD to clear the potential conflict of interest as discussed in
recommendation 1D of the report. In addition, the transfers of mortgage proceeds
and proceeds from sales were not alleged; we confirmed the improper transactions
by reviewing the hospital’s bank statements and financial records.

22



Comment 8

Comment 9

The hospital commented that (1) the chairman was not simultaneously on both
organizations’ boards when he was a bank board member, and (2) St. Francis'
board chairman was never in a position to provide preferential treatment to St.
Francis and did not make any decisions regarding credit or financing on behalf of
the bank. The hospital further commented that any allegation that the chairman of
the board had a conflict of interest that improperly influenced St. Francis to obtain
an unsecured increase of $5 million from the bank or improperly transfer funds in
2014 is not supported by the undisputed evidence and should be deleted.

OIG maintains that the hospital’s board chairman was in fact on both the hospital
and Synovus boards simultaneously from 2004 to 2012. We confirmed that the
chairman was appointed to the hospital’s board in 2004 and served on Synovus’
board from 1999 to 2012. Any supporting documentation the hospital has should
be provided to HUD to resolve the potential conflict of interest as discussed in
recommendation 1D of the report.

The hospital stated that the additional board member that held simultaneous board
member status for St. Francis and the bank did not have authority to make credit
decisions on behalf of the bank. It further stated that individual St. Francis board
members were not in a position to obtain preferential treatment for St. Francis and
did not receive any personal or private gain from the bank's transactions with St.
Francis. The hospital also commented that the chairman and additional board
member did not have any influence over St. Francis' banking decisions and were
not involved in negotiating terms from any financial institution. It further
commented that the St. Francis banking relationships were handled by St. Francis
executives, so the board members do not have a conflict of interest as defined by
the HUD Handbook Chapter 6-2.

The hospital’s board has the ultimate oversight and governance responsibilities
over its executives and their functions, including banking and financial
operations. Therefore, the potential conflict of interest continued to exist with
Synovus. The IRS guidance for tax-exempt organizations provides that a person
has a financial interest if the person has, directly or indirectly, through business,
investment, or family:

a. An ownership or investment interest in any entity with which the
organization has a transaction or arrangement,

b. A compensation arrangement with the organization or with any entity or
individual with which the organization has a transaction or
arrangement, or

c. A potential ownership or investment interest in, or compensation
arrangement with, any entity or individual with which the organization
IS negotiating a transaction or arrangement.

23



Any supporting documentation the hospital has should be provided to HUD
during the resolution of recommendation 1D of the report.

24



	To: Roger Miller, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Healthcare Programs, HP
	Dane Narode, Associate General Counsel for Enforcement, CACC
	Craig T. Clemmensen, Director, Departmental Enforcement Center, CACB
	//signed//
	From:  Nikita Irons, Regional Inspector General for Audit, 4AGA
	Subject:  St. Francis Hospital, Inc., Did Not Comply With the Executed Regulatory Agreement and Federal Regulations for the HUD Section 242 Program
	Highlights
	What We Audited and Why
	What We Found
	What We Recommend

	Table of Contents
	Background and Objective
	Finding:  St. Francis Hospital, Inc., Did Not Comply With Its Executed Regulatory Agreement and Federal Regulations for the HUD Section 242 Program
	St. Francis Hospital, Inc., did not comply with the regulatory agreement and Federal regulations for the Section 242 program.  Specifically, it submitted inaccurate financial information to HUD, improperly incurred a liability and disbursed mortgage p...
	Relevant Internal Controls
	Significant Deficiencies


	Appendixes
	Appendix A
	Schedule of Questioned Costs

	Appendix B
	OIG Evaluation of Auditee Comments

	Ref to OIG Evaluation

